
May 20, 2015             Page 1 
 

AGENDA    
 

   
7:00 p.m. Wednesday, May 20, 2015 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  

 
Changes to the Agenda  
 
  
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 6, 2015.  
 
P-1  Proclamation honoring Kiara Lester, NJ.com’s Tri-County Conference Athlete of the Year for 2014-
2015 & South Jersey Times Girls Indoor Track Athlete of the Year (DiMarco) (to be presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation Recognizing Paulsboro High School Basketball Team “Red Raiders”, 2014-2015 South 
Jersey Times Boys Basketball Team of the Year (Chila) (to be presented) 
 
P-3 Proclamation Recognizing Botto’s Italian Sausage on Celebrating 50 Years in Business (Simmons) 
(previously presented) 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF AND 
POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT OF COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC v. 2.510 ACRES OF LAND IN 
THE BOROUGH OF SWEDESBORO, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, GARY STECHER, 
FEE OWNER, AND THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER. 
 
The general nature of the subject to be discussed at the closed meeting of May 20, 2015, shall be the 
status of and possible settlement of this matter. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF UP TO:  (i) 4,301,000 OF ITS 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2015; AND (ii) $3,200,000 OF ITS COUNTY COLLEGE 
BONDS, SERIES 2015; MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS TO MAINTAIN THE EXEMPTION OF THE 
INTEREST ON SAID BONDS FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION; AND AUTHORIZING SUCH 
FURTHER ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH DETERMINATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR 
APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF THE BONDS. 
 
The purpose of this Resolution is to allow the County to proceed with bonding to fund previously 
approved capital ordinances. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FILING OF LITIGATION TO RECOVER THE COUNTY’S 
WORKER’S COMPENSATION LIEN FOR BENEFITS PAID. 
 
This Resolution authorizes litigation to recover the County’s worker’s compensation lien in the sum of 
$88,406.09. The benefits were paid on behalf of an employee resulting from a motor vehicle accident on 
July 14, 2010. The County is entitled to be reimbursed from claimant’s personal injury recovery. The 
funds are presently being held in escrow by the Petitioner’s counsel, Joel R. Rosenberg, Esquire of Stark 
& Stark, PC who disputes the County’s legal entitlement to recovery. All efforts have been unsuccessful, 
and it is therefore necessary to institute suit.    
 
A-4 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2015 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
• CLICK IT OR TICKET - $40,000.00 - This grant will provide funding to various municipalities to 

reimburse officer overtime during click it or ticket details. 
 
• NEW FREEDOM - $200,000.00 - These funds will be used to further expand the transportation 

services offered in Gloucester County.  The New Freedom funds play an important role to ensure 
individuals with disabilities and mobility limitations have additional opportunities to access 
employment and/or essential job training endeavors.  The New Freedom grant will fund feeder 
services to and from existing public bus services, provide demand responsive services to residents 
who live outside of traditional resources. 

 



May 20, 2015             Page 2 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2015. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for May for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list. 
Checks will be mailed May 21, 2015. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF  LITIGATION IN COLUMBIA 
GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC v. 2.510 ACRES OF LAND IN THE BOROUGH OF SWEDESBORO, 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, GARY STECHER, FEE OWNER, AND THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, CONCERNING BLOCK 45, LOT 10.  
 
Plaintiff, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC filed for condemnation in United States District Court for the 
District of New Jersey for a 2.510 acre portion (2.587 with temporary construction easement) of Block 45, 
Lot 10, Swedesboro (Woolwich Twp) of which the County holds a Deed of Easement preserving 
agricultural use on fee owner Gary Stecher’s property.  Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC filed with the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission for a Certificate of Public Necessity, which was granted in order 
to construct, operate and maintain a 20 inch diameter gas pipeline as part of the East Side Expansion 
Project.  Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC offered $124,143.04 in total for a permanent right of way and 
easement totaling 2.510 acres and 25 feet in width.  The County’s share in condemnation awards is 
determined by the Deed of Easement and calculates to $64,524.36, which fully compensates the County 
for the $4900.00 per acre the County paid for the Deed of Easement.     
 
A-7 RESOLUTION MERGING AND REORGANIZING COUNTY DEPARTMENTS  
 
N.J.S.A. 40:20-1.2 provides for the grant of powers under the statutory provisions dealing with the 
management of County affairs, including the County’s right to reorganize its structure. For the purposes of 
consistency and efficiency, the merging and reorganizing of the Departments of Administration, Public 
Works, Health and Human Services will provide, among other things, improved services to County 
residents. 
 
A-8 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. 
(ESRI) FOR THE MAINTENANCE, UPDATES, SOFTWARE LICENSING AND SUBSCRIPTION 
RENEWAL OF GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS MAPPING SOFTWARE FROM MAY 21, 
2015 TO MAY 20, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00.    
 
This Resolution authorizes an agreement with Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. (ESRI), 
380 New York Street, Redlands, California 92373.  They are the provider of all GIS Software including 
ArcMap, ArcInfo, ArcIms (which runs GCMAPS), etc. which are used by County Departments of 
Emergency Response, Health, Prosecutor’s Office, Planning and Taxation.  Their software and licensing 
are used exclusively by the State of New Jersey, most counties in New Jersey and many municipalities.  
There is no substitute software and ESRI is the sole producer of Arc Software.  ESRI also provides 
training services relating to their products and provides technical support through licensing.  This Contract 
is from May 21, 2015 to May 20, 2016 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 and is awarded pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).   
 
A-9  RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE OFFICE SUPPLIES FROM W.B. MASON COMPANY, INC., 
THROUGH STATE OF NEW JERSEY “WESTERN STATES CONTRACTING ALLIANCE” CONTRACT 
#A88839 FROM MAY 7, 2015 TO MAY 6, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000.00 PER 
YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of office supplies and equipment from W.B. Mason Company, 
Inc., located at 151 Heller Place, Bellmawr, NJ 08031, through State of New Jersey “Western States 
Contracting Alliance “WSCA” Contract #A88839, from May 7, 2015 to May 6, 2018, in an amount not to 
exceed $100,000.00 per year. 
 
A-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN OFF-CAMPUS FEDERAL WORK 
STUDY AGREEMENT WITH ROWAN UNIVERSITY FROM JULY 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2016. 
 
Rowan University has invited the County of Gloucester to participate in the Federal Off-Campus Work 
Study Program which it sponsors, making Rowan’s students available to the County to work in County 
operations.  This affords students the opportunity to engage in meaningful and educational work which 
will introduce them to career prospects.  This will authorize the off-campus federal work study agreement 
from 7/1/15 to 6/30/16, at no cost to the County. 
 
A-11 RESOLUTION APPOINTING CHAD M. BRUNER AS CLERK OF BOARD OF CHOSEN 
FREEHOLDERS. 
 
N.J.S.A. 40A:9-26 mandates that the County shall appoint a Clerk of the Board of Chosen Freeholders for 
a term of three years.  Therefore, Chad M. Bruner is appointed Clerk of the Board of Chosen Freeholders 
from June 1, 2015 to May 31, 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 



May 20, 2015             Page 3 
 
A-12 RESOLUTION APPOINTING ANTHONY J. FIOLA AS THE CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY. 
 
In order to facilitate acting on the requests from the public for records or documents as well as to 
establish an orderly procedure and to maintain appropriate records, it is necessary to name an individual 
as “custodian of all records” and to whom all requests for documents or records from the County should 
be addressed. 
 
A-13   RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the appointment of Jeffrey Berger to fill unexpired term ending December 
31, 2016. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $31,140.00, FROM JUNE 1, 2015 TO MAY 31, 
2016  
 
Resolution authorizing a Joint Funding Agreement with the United State Geological Survey, for a total 
amount of $31,140.00, from June 1, 2015 to May 31, 2016, for the investigation of water resources in the 
County including the operation of one stream gaging station (Station Number 0141156, located on Little 
Ease Run, Clayton, NJ) and operation of water level recorders on ground water wells. The agreement 
also provides continuous ground water level recorders on four (4) Kirkwood-Cohansey Aquifer wells.  
Data collected for the project is used for hydro geologic investigations (water level mapping) and 
watershed studies.  This is part of the ongoing cooperative effort to evaluate the effects of groundwater 
withdrawals on the Kirkwood-Cohansey Aquifer system.  Information from the project is accessible 
through the USGS National Water Information System Web Interface.  The information is also available 
from the USGS Real Time Hydrologic Notification Systems entitled Water Alert, Water Now, and Water 
Watch.  The new service enables staff to receive instant stream flow data and groundwater level 
information. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING 
COMMISSION FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY’S SHARE OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 PLANNING 
PROGRAM IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $39,843.00. 
 
This resolution authorizes the annual payment to the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission to 
cover Gloucester County’s financial contribution to the operation of DVRPC as a member government.  
This amount covers the County’s proportionate share of costs not covered by grants or other revenues.  
The payment assures a continuing comprehensive program of regional planning, highway and transit 
programming and technical assistance. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH EDUCATIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING 
PROVIDERS USING WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT  AND WORK FIRST 
NEW JERSEY FUNDS FROM JULY 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$600,000.00 EACH YEAR.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the County of Gloucester to enter into contracts with numerous occupational 
training vendors (proprietary schools) to provide eligible individuals with occupational skills.  All clients 
seeking these services are determined eligible and suitable for training by Certified Employment 
Counselors located at the Gloucester County One Stop Career Center.  All training vendors must be 
approved by the New Jersey Department of Labor’s Center for Occupational Employment Information and 
appear on the state’s “Eligible Training Provider List”.   This is a general authorization Resolution since  
we cannot identify all training vendors our customers may choose to attend and new training vendors are 
continuously added to the State’s Eligible Training Provider’s List.  Funding is from Workforce Innovation 
and Opportunity Act and Work First NJ funds.  We anticipate spending a maximum of $600,000.00 during 
each year of this two year contract (July 1, 2015 thru June 30, 2016 and July 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2017) 
dependent upon available funding. The maximum amount of training dollars per client is $4,000.00.    
 
C-4 RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE PROPOSED WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) 
PLAN AMENDMENT ENTITLED: AMENDMENT TO THE TRI-COUNTY WATER QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT PLAN, CRYSTAL LAKES SEWER SERVICE AREA EXPANSION, MONROE 
TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY. 
 
This Resolution will consent to an amendment to the Water Quality Management (WQM) Plan, entitled 
“Amendment to the Tri-County Water Quality Management Plan, Crystal Lakes Sewer Service Area 
Expansion, Monroe Municipal Utilities Authority, Monroe Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” in 
accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:15-3.4. A Public Notice appeared in the New Jersey Register on February 19,  



May 20, 2015             Page 4 
 
2015 (see attached). The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) requires that 
proposed wastewater treatment and conveyance facilities and wastewater treatment service areas, as 
well as related subjects, be in conformance with an approved WQM plan; this Resolution of consent, 
which is required to be submitted to the NJDEP before June 15, 2015, in addition to the previously 
published Public Notice will meet the NJDEP requirements for the development of wastewater facilities. 
 

 C-5 RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACTS TO CRAIG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC., PENNONI 
ASSOCIATES, INC., AND FRENCH & PARRELLO ASSOCIATES, PA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $30,000.00 FOR EACH CONTRACT FROM JUNE 11, 2015 TO JUNE 10, 2016.   

 
 This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contracts for the County Engineering Department 

with (1) Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., 5439 Harding Highway, PO Box 427, Mays Landing, NJ 08330; 
(2) Pennoni Associates Inc., 515 Grove Street, Suite 1B, Haddon Heights, NJ 08035; and (3) French and 
Parrello Associates, PA, 1800 Route 34, Suite 101, Wall NJ 07719, as per RFP-014-024 for “County 
Wide Material Testing and Inspection of Concrete, Asphalt & Soils,” Engineering Project #15-04, for a 
period of one (1) year in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 per contract year, from June 11, 2015 to 
June 10, 2016 for each testing company. These services are required to test materials for compliance to 
New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) and supplemental specifications.  Testing is required 
to receive federal and state funding for road and bridge construction and is a reimbursable expense. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCESS TO THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY FOR PROPOSED WORK ON THE GCUA TRUNKLINE. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Temporary Construction and Access Easement Agreement so that the 
Gloucester County Utilities Authority (GCUA) can complete slip-lining of Upper Mantua Interceptor at 
Lambs Road Project.  This sewer main runs alongside Bethel Mill Lake and through James Atkinson 
Park. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #01-FINAL WITH R.E. 
PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., BY $31,152.95. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final in the amount of 
$31,152.95 for a total revised contract amount of $310,467.38 between the County and R. E. Pierson  
Construction, Inc. (426 Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove/PO Box 430, Woodstown, NJ 08098). Contract 
Change Order Decrease #01-Final reflects increases and decreases for final as-built quantities. The 
overall change order results in a project cost decrease for the Engineering Project “Construction of 
Hendrickson Mill Road Structure 4-E-6 over Little Timber Creek, Woolwich Township, Gloucester 
County,” Engineering Project #13-01SA, (hereinafter the “Project”). This contract was awarded based 
upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Thursday, November 
13, 2014. R.E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and  
responsible bidder for the Project, for an original contract in the total amount of $341,620.33. This project 
is Federally funded through FEMA. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
E-1  RESOLUTION ACQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LOGAN ON 
APPROXIMATELY 18.02 ACRES OF FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY JOEL VIERECK, BRIANNA K. 
LYNN AND DAVID W. VIERECK, FOR $162,180.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of 
Logan, known as Block 1004, Lot 4.02, owned by Joel Viereck, Brianna K. Lynn And David W. Viereck, 
as per the application made to the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This 
resolution deals with the items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the development 
easements on the property (signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected 
to occur in the next month.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a certified value of 
$9,000.00 per acre, which was determined as per two appraisals as completed by two State-certified 
appraisers.  The property is also eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture 
Development Committee for the settlement costs in the County’s next Farmland Preservation funding  
round.  The cost of the associated appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $3,000.00 for 
R.W. Frankenfield Associates and $3,000.00 for The Hanson Organization.  This property is contiguous 
to more than 300 acres of previously preserved farmland.  CAF #15-03689 has been obtained to certify 
funds.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



May 20, 2015             Page 5 
 
E-2 RESOLUTION APPROVING A MANAGEMENT AND USE AGREEMENT FOR MAPLE RIDGE BY 
AND AMONG THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
THE COUNTY AND THE TOWNSHIP OF MANTUA. 
 
This Resolution approves a Management and Use Agreement by and among the State of New Jersey 
Department of Environmental Protection, the County and the Township of Mantua for an initial five year 
term regarding the operation, management, monitoring and maintenance of Block 400, Lot 3 (also known  
as Lots 3, 10, 18 and 19) on the Official Tax Map of the Township of Deptford, and Block 173, Lot 4, on 
the Official Tax Map of the Township of Mantua. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CONSTELLATION/NEW ENERGY FOR CERTAIN 
ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLY SERVICE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $750,000.00 PER 
YEAR PURSUANT TO THE SOUTH JERSEY POWER COOPERATIVE SYSTEM BID PROCESS, 
FROM THE JUNE 2015 METER READING TO THE MAY 2017 METER READING. 
 
On April 16, 2015 the South Jersey Power Cooperative, to which Gloucester County is a 
participant/member, received and opened publicly advertised bids for electric generation and supply. 
Constellation/New Energy was the lowest responsible bidder for Electric Generation Service at the rate 
of: (1) $.08134 per KWH for PSE&G primary service accounts; and (2) $.07367 per KWH for Atlantic City 
Electric facility accounts. Contract amount shall not exceed $750,000 per year for the 24 month period 
from the June 2015 through May 2017 meter readings. (For clarity of impact to this County – the PSE&G 
Agreement includes the Justice Complex only; and the Atlantic City Electric Agreement does not include 
street lighting.)  
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AMENDING A STATE CONTRACT WITH COMMERCIAL INTERIORS DIRECT, 
INC., TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $30,000.00 RESULTING IN A NEW CONTRACT  
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $105,000.00. 
 
A Resolution was previously adopted authorizing a contract with Commercial Interiors Direct, Inc., for the 
purchase of labor and materials for the installation of carpeting.  Such purchase was made through the  
use of State Contract #A87155 from November 25, 2014 to November 24, 2015 in an amount not to 
exceed $75,000.00.  This Resolution will increase the contract amount by an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00 resulting in a new contract amount not to exceed $105,000.00, due to the need for additional 
carpeting throughout buildings in the County, but particularly at the Division of Social Services building.      
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH CUMBERLAND COUNTY FOR THE HOUSING 
OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY INMATES FROM JUNE 1, 2015 TO MAY 31, 2017. 
 
This Resolution amends a contract with Cumberland County for the housing of Gloucester County adult 
inmates from June 1, 2015 to May 31, 2017 at a rate of $83.00 per day per inmate for a minimum of 100 
inmates for $3,029,500.00 per year.  All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.  CAF 
#15-03215 has been obtained to certify funds in the amount of $1,776,200.00, which encumbers funds  
from June 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES  
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH MARYVILLE, INC. TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $4,000.00 RESULTING IN A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$208,700.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to a contract presently in effect for the year 2015 with 
Maryville, Inc., for the provision of various addiction services such as adult inpatient detoxification, 
residential treatment, residential Mentally Ill Chemical Abuse treatment and Sober Living Environment for  
County residents, for an increase of $4,000.00, resulting in a new contract amount not to exceed 
$208,700.00. The reason for the amendment is the additional need for the various aforesaid services 
provided by Maryville, Inc. 
 
G-2  RESOLUTION AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA, DELAWARE 
VALLEY, INC. TO DECREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $4,000.00, RESULTING IN A NEW 
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,500.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to a contract presently in effect with Volunteers of America, 
Delaware Valley, Inc., for the provision of various addiction services such as adult inpatient detoxification, 
residential treatment and aftercare/discharge planning placement to Sober Living Environment for  
Gloucester County residents, for a decrease of $4,000.00 for an amount not to exceed $5,500.00. The 
reason for the amendment is a decrease in the projected cliental for the 2015.  
 
 
 
 



May 20, 2015             Page 6 
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ACRO SERVICE CORPORATION FROM 
MAY 20, 2015 TO DECEMBER 31, 2015 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83534 FOR $60,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a short-term contract, via State Contract #83534, with Acro Service 
Corporation for data entry services needed to input and process Family Care and Medicaid/Affordable 
Care Act renewals and applications. The term of the agreement is May 20, 2015 to December 31, 2015, 
for $60,000.00. CAF #15-03781 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
  














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	20150515145905353
	20150515150106978
	20150515150602564

